                                             TS79M00 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  1                                                                 Version: F1603
3-Termal 500mA Negative Voltage Regulator
DESCRIPTION
The TS79M00 series of fixed output negative voltage
regulators are intended as complements to the popular
TS78M00 series device. These negative regulators are

and thermal effects must be taken into account separately
2. This specification applies only for DC power dissipation permitted by absolute maximum ratings.
ORDERING INFORMATION
OUTPYT VOLTAGE PART NO. PACKAGE PACKING
5V
TS79M05CZ C0G TO-220 50pcs / Tube
TS79M05CP ROG TO-252 2,500pcs / 13” Reel
12V TS79M12CP ROG TO-252 2,500pcs / 13” Reel
                                             TS79M00 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  4                                                                 Version: F1603
CHARACTERISTICS CURVES
Figure 1. Worse Case Power Dissipation vs. Ambient
Temperature (TO-220)
Figure 2. Peak Output Current as a Function of Input-
Output Differential Voltage
Figure 3. Bias Current vs. Input Voltage
Figure 4. Bias Current vs. Output Current
Figure 5. Ripple Rejection vs. Frequency
Figure 6. Ripple Rejection vs. Output Voltage
                                             TS79M00 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  5                                                                 Version: F1603
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Figure 7. DPAK Thermal Resistance and Maximum
Power Dissipation vs. P.C.B Copper Length
                                             TS79M00 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  6                                                                 Version: F1603
PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS (Unit: Millimeters)
TO-220
MARKING DIAGRAM
XX = Output Voltage
  05 =-5V
Y = Year Code
M = Month Code for Halogen Free Product
  O =Jan P =Feb Q =Mar R =Apr
  S =May T =Jun U =Jul V =Aug
  W =Sep X =Oct Y =Nov Z =Dec
L = Lot  Code
CZ = Package code
                                             TS79M00 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor
                  7                                                                 Version: F1603
PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS (Unit: Millimeters)
TO-252 (DPAK)
SUGGESTED PAD LAYOUT  (Unit: Millimeters)
MARKING DIAGRAM
XX = Output Voltage
  05 =-5V 12 =-12V
Y = Year Code
M = Month Code for Halogen Free Product
  O =Jan P =Feb Q =Mar R =Apr
  S =May T =Jun U =Jul V =Aug
  W =Sep X =Oct Y =Nov Z =Dec
L = Lot  Code
CP = Package code
                                             TS79M00 Series
Taiwan Semiconductor